
 
 

 

  
 
 
Date: 4th July 2016 
 
 
  
  
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 

 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held on Tuesday 12th July  2016 at 1400 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 
Clowne. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 28 days of 
becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests provide written 
notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 2. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

  

ACCESS FOR ALL 

 

If you need help understanding this document or require a 
larger print on translation, please contact us on the following telephone number:- 

 

℡℡℡℡   01246 242528  Democratic Services 

Minicom: 01246 242450  Fax:    01246 242423 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
       AGENDA 

 

Tuesday 12thJuly 2016 at 1400 hours in the Chamber Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

Item No. 
 

 Page No.(s) 

 PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS 
 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence, if any. 
 

 

2. To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 
100(B) 4 (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

3. Members should declare the existence and nature of any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as 
defined by the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant 
time.  
 

 

4. 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on 16th May 2016. 
 
 
Reports of KPMG the Council’s External Auditors 
 
 

3 to 9 
 

 

5. 
 

Technical Update Incorporating the External Audit Progress 
Report 
 
 
Reports of the Executive Director – Operations: 
 
 

10 to 29 

6. Financial Outturn 2015/16 30 to 59 

7. 
 
 

Key Issues of Financial Governance 
 

60 to 66 
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^_` ab cdefghi jkcl`b gai_ gmeb`i d cff`ii ggn`i_ m_` o_p glgp clgkl` gnchjkcokgaa
` hb gp` lgk` hocekkgajcha
`q`p`i` gamarcekgsi gkhmp meb`i cka t

uii_ gghb cv gmd_ ai mogcvi_ gmeb`i ng` a aegdgki m` hb gp` lgkmqp ga w` hdp eb` hokgjcki amhb cj` h` cha tu aeffmkrcv jkcokgaamom` haii_ gagb gp` lgkmqp g` a jkcl`b gb

` hu jjghb` sx cvi_` a kgjcki t
y z {|}~ z{��}�������� �� }��{�� |z�

�� �|��� |� �� |� {�{�� �� g_ mlgdcfjp gi gb cekjp mhh` honck�v cki_ g��x��x� meb`i wi_ gcei dcfgcv n_` d_ nmakgjcki gbi ci_ g�_` gv�` hmhd` mp�vv` dgk` hcek

� si gkhmpu eb`i�p mh` h� mkd_��x� mhb kgdg` lgbq ri_ gu eb`i� cff`ii gg` hu jk`p��x� t

� ek` ho� mkd_��x� ngehb gki cc� cek` hi gk` fmeb`i l` a`i t^_ gkgngkghcf
mii gkamk` a` hon_` d_ ngkghgdgaamk
ri cq gagjmkmi gp r

kgjcki gbi crcemii_` a ai mog t
� g_ mlgkgdghip rdcfjp gi gb cekch �a`i gmeb`i l` a`i` h� ehg��x� mhbi_ gmeb`i cvi_ gv` hmhd` mp ai mi gfghi a` ahcnaeq ai mhi` mpp r

dcfjp gi g t� gn`pp mokggcekv` hb` hoamhb mhrmfghb fghi ai ci_ gv` hmhd` mp ai mi gfghi an`i_i_ gv` hmhdgi gmfmhb kgjckii_ gv` hb` hoa

cv cekmeb`ii crcemii_ g� gji gfq gk��x�u eb`i� cff`ii gg t

� |� � {~ }z� }�{�� eknck�` hkgp mi` chi ci_ g� mp egv ck� chgrdchdp ea` ch` a hcnaeq ai mhi` mpp rdcfjp gi gaeq  gdii cdp gmkmhdgcv mafmpp hefq gkcv f` hck

¡egk` gan_` d_ n`ppq gb` a deaagb n`i_i_ g�_` gv�` hmhdg�vv` dgk t� gn`pp mokggcekv` hb` hoan`i_i_ g�_` gv�` hmhdg�vv` dgk` hb eg

dcekagmhb kgjckii_ gagq md�i crcemii_ g� gji gfq gk��x�u eb`i� cff`ii gg t

� {z��~� �|�� }�}~
�� |� ��|�¢ z{� �z��� g_ mlgkgdg` lgbi_ g£ cea` ho¤ ghgv`i�p m` fv ckfmp chon`i_ mb gi m`p gbq kgm�b cnhcvi_ g_ gmbp` hgdgpp a t� gn`pp fm� g

mkkmhogfghi ai cagp gdi cekmeb`i amfjp gaclgki_ ghgsiv gnngg� aaci_ mii_ g£ cea` ho¤ ghgv`i a^ gmfdmhq go` hnck� chi_ g

b gi m`p gbi gai` ho t� ekch �a`i gnck� n`ppq go` hchdgi_ gmeb`i cvi_ gv` hmhd` mp ai mi gfghi a_ madchdp eb gb t
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^_`ab cdefgfhij klmnjo db fpib fefdmji dqroi ds qgcja qtfehufhiv mp wfix metfk yzb fdmetfkgqjj ci fpp ci cr equ{|^_`aj qgcj cmib qeoi kgjo fhi dqhi qlo gd

o hgj mpo hw} ~zb fgqhi fhi qrn mp wfi uqhoi qeo hweflqei d�

~x cto hwdlj chd� ~� htfdi �i q �dctfleq� fgi d
~zb fi klfqr dcto hwdn fo hwucp f�

~� ddmulio qhdmhp fej ko hwib fufpo mui feuro hchgo cj lj ch�chp

~� fdfetfuqtfu
fhi d y

zb fx metfkcj d qlqdfd�mfd
io qhdr qeuchcwfuf

hi chp` fun fedi qgqhdop fe�b fhefto f�o hwib fo en mp wfi dfiio hwchpn mp wfi uqhoi qeo hwleqgfddfd y

� fleqp mgfpibo d eflqeio h� fn emcek���� chpoib cdn ffhlefdfhi fpi qib fcmpoi g quuoii ffo h� leoj���� y

� qeuqefo hr qeucio qh �chp cgqlkqrib feflqei �lj fcdfgqhi cgi^ ck` fci d �p fi coj dqhlcwf� y
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^_ `ab cdea_f egdhcga `bb gdeei

jkl mnopqnrs tluv mqwrk oxu qs yuz tvlr {y|pyl }w ~� �� ���� � ���� � ! �"� #$�! �� �� �%���& �%"�%�� �' �"�%�� #$ ~r qu qq� |qno{u qmou �yrrk ol mmtoq� ptsul {r ntmr

l wwyrl qwyu }q�onw|owr mywvk q�rk oytvlr pnq� omml qwwoov mr qyv yprr qnos tluvrkl mr ntmr �� tnqs� o{rl �ol mr qynrl {tu yr oy{u oynqpl wl qwqwrk o{k yuu ow}omywv

{qw{opr m{nlrl {yur qrk o�yu toq� ytvlrl w}q�onw|owrr qv y�ywvl wrk o� tr tnoywvk q�}q�onw|ow
r m|tmr nompqwvl wqnv onr qmt{{oov �

jk nqt}kl wr on�l o�m�lrk���x pynr wonm� nq|wl wo{qtwr nl om(z tmr nyul y �� ywyv y �� nyw{o �x on|yw� �� ypyw �rk o) ork onu ywv m �� qtrkz� nl {y �rk o*� ywvrk o*�+

ym�ouu ymmq|oq� qtnmowl qn}q�onw|owr ytvlr {ul owr m� nq|� ywyv y �rk o) ork onu ywv mywvrk o*� ��ok y�olv owrl�l ov ywt|s onq� {k yuu ow}omywv {qw{opr m

rk yr yno{nlrl {yur qrk o�yu toq� ytvlrl w}q�onw|owrr qv y�ywvl wrk o� tr tno �

^_ `a `gda_ d, d�f ee�dei
�jk ou y{� q� {qwml mr owr y{{qtwrl w}mr ywv ynv mynqtwvrk o�qnuv ywvrk ol |py{r mqwrk otmo� tu wommq� }q�onw|owr�l wyw{l yu mr yr o|owr m �

�jk ol |pqnr yw{oq�r ntmr ywvl wv opowv ow{oq� }q�onw|owr y{nqmmvl�� onowr |yn� or m �

�� q�}q�onw|ow
r ytvlr m{ywpnq�lv oy{{qtwr yslulr �rk onos �owk yw{l w}rk o}q�onw|owr- m{qwr nqu m ywvl wmrl }yrl w}v o{l ml qw �|y�l w} �

�jk ol |pqnr yw{oq�r o{k wqu q}�l wr o}nyrl qwywvrk ol mmtomrk yr woovr qs oyvv nommov� qnmt{{omm� tul |pu o|owr yrl qw

�jk ov o}nooq� noul yw{oqw}q�on
w|owr�l wyw{l yu nopqnr mymynomtur q�vl�� onl w}yppnqy{k omr q{qwv t{rl w}}q�onw|ow

r ytvlr m

jk o� �� ���� � ���� �. �%/"�0�� 1�/� �%2 � 1�%#3�#� nopqnr { yws o� qtwv qwrk o���x �os mlr oyrkrr pm ¡¡k q|o �� p|} �{q|¡ ¢¢¡ ow¡k q|o¡l wml }kr m �kr |u

jk o� �� ���� � ���� � ! �"� #$�! �4 �� �%���& �%"�%�� �' �"�%�� #$ {yws o� qtwv qwrk o���x �os mlr oyr ��� �� p|} �{q|¡ m}¡ ow¡r qpl {m¡ �yu to �q� �

ytvlr¡� y}om¡v o� ytur �ymp¢
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^_`ab cdefghij kb el cmgnh eopq oefpor kgml eorb eb eclij mepq  st !u"t #s $% v&uw' v (s)#!s#x yzb ekecoekgnn
coj k elh ei p{|

} ~����� ���� ������ *+ �,����~��� ���� ��� ~�� ��� � ���� ��~��

�� ����� ��pgm�ji k ngkr �emeocr ecii oedemgei p�cii � y

�` poecml npoecoei pp�j m�r p{col klj deokjq �j m�j m�pnekr oecnkckcmj mr e�oci fcor pqrbj k y

�� pgm�ji kb cdekj �mjqj �cmr cl dcmr c�ekj mh e�pnj m�cr ogkr el �j ml efeml emr kgffij eo y

�z pkg��eel �rb e�ngkrj mdekrj ml edei pfj m��pnneo�j ci �cfchjijr �cml �cfc�jr � y

} ~����� ������-��
~���� ������� ��� ��� �.� �� �

�� err eol cr ckb coj m�j mrb efghij �ke�r po�cmkcdeij dekcml npme� y

�zb el gr �r pkb coej mq poncrj pm�cmh eckj nfpor cmr ckrb el gr �r pfopr e�rjr y

�� p�ci cgrb pojrj ekcoe�err poecij k erb eq gii dci gepqrb ej ol cr ccml coe{co�pq kb coj m�j mq poncrj pm y

�� opkk �ke�r pokr og�r goekcmlrb eoj �bri ecl eokbj fj krb eqj okr kr efr p�pnh crj m�rb efophi en y

/ �.�� ��� �-~� ��� ~�*}� ������ ~��� ��� ~�� ��� ����� �~������ ��� �� ��.�

�� �feoj em�epqa oecr eo` cm�b ekr eob ckkb p{mj nfpor cm�epq kr opm�i ecl eokbj f y

�� edpi grj pmj mcoeckij� e�oj nj mci� gkrj �e{jiib ei fcll oekk�pnfi e�kp�j ci fophi enk y

�` c�j m��pgm�ji k oekfpmkjhi eq poocj kj m�h gl �er ki p�cii �kb p{krb eoclj �ci mcr goepqrb eke�b cm�ek y

�� gr kr ph gkj mekkocr ek{jii krjqq emrb eq gmlj m��b cii em�e �edemq porb enpkrl �mcnj ��pgm�ji k y

0 ��� ~������ ����� ~������ ~��
�  e�emr �b cm�ekr pfemkj pmkr c�crj pmb cdefcorj �gi coi �cqq e�r elrb efghij �ke�r po �{jrbq ecokkemj pokr cqq nc�¡gjr ckfemkj pmcii p{cm�ekhjr e y

�1¢ mci �ke ��pmr opi �em�c�e2j krb eh el op�� pq cmeqq e�rj dekr ocr e�� y

3� ��� ~��� �} ���£ ��� ~� ��� -��
�` pnemr gnh ebj mli ckr �eco2 k� coe¢ �r oj k� kkr ciij m� y

�� pgm�ji k coekr og��ij m�r p�oecr ecmc��ekkjhi e�coenco� er {jrb {eii �j mq ponel �pmkgneok y

�� p�ci cgrb pojrj ekngkrj nfopdelj �jr ci foekem�ecml em�c�efopdjl eok y

�¢ gkr eojr �meel mprh ecmj nfelj nemrr pfop�oekk y¤r � pgilh ecmemchi eo y

zb efghij �crj pmk�cmh eq pgml pmrb e^_`a {eh kjr ebrr fk|¥¥b pne y� fn� y�pn¥ g�¥ em¥b pne¥j mkj �br k¥��¦§¥�4¥ oej nc�j me �i p�ci ��pdeomnemr ybr ni
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Y PB LLEKDB D H Z[AA JB \M D LJELEJTEF Z
] ^_`^a ^bc def ^af ghe _`^!" ij kl k#imj $nln i% o_`^pg`ffe _fe ^b phb gq_b dgr^`st^sfb ^_a ^`hu vcba _sa ^r_b v_f ^hvhf _c s_ub ^qcfc ^hw g`fe ^c `qv``^sf _saw vf v`^

d^s^`_fc gsh x yz {|} ~&' () *+ *,(-) ./+/ (0�
!" ij kl k#imj $nln i%c h _db gu _b `^pg`ffe _fw gbb g�hw `gtfe ^1�wc `t2 hfe gvdefb ^_a ^`hec pp_`f s^`hec p�cfefe ^�cf �gw� `c hf gb _safe ^�g`� hv``gvsac sdcf h

� v`gp^_s� `^^s� _pcf _b����a ^hc ds_fc gs x�e ^`^pg`fc hu `g� ^sc sf gf �gtga vb ^hfe _fa `_�gsfe ^^�p^`fc h^gw���� p`_qfcfc gs^`h_`gvsafe ^�g`ba _sa

c sqb va ^h_`_sd^gw q_h^hf vac ^hf g^shv`^�gvwc sa _pp`g_qe ^h`^b ^r_sff g�gv`qgsf ^�f x

�e ^wc `hf tga vb ^ o!" ij kl k#imj $nln i% �$#i�ln 34� 5n %n m3 o^�pb _c shfe ^q^sf `_b `gb ^gw rc hc gsc sfe ^hvqq^hhgw h^qgsa qcfc ^h oca ^sfcw �c sdh^r^sdvcac sdp`c sqc pb ^hf g

t_� ^qcfc ^htg`^_ff `_qfc r^ x� �_tpb ^h_`^p`grca ^a gw r_`c gvhqcfc ^h_`gvsafe ^db gu ^fe _f _`^pvffc sdhgt^gwfe ^h^p`c sqc pb ^hc sf g_qfc gs x

�e ^h^qgsa o!" ij kl k#imj $nln i% �6i�% k#n 34% k%l �n 3�7n�nl 8 oac h qvhh^hhgt
^gwfe ^�_�hc s�ec qe qcfc ^h_`^u ^c sdt^_hv`^a _sae g�fe ^h^t^f `c qhqgvba

^rgb r^ x� g`^c tpg`f _sf ocf p`grca ^hp`_qfc q_b ^�_tpb ^hgw �e _fb ^_ac sdqcfc ^h_`^a gc sd ofe ^b ^hhgshf gu ^b ^_`s^a _sae g�fe ^h^q_su ^_ppbc ^af ggfe ^`

qcfc ^h x �ec h qgsf ^sfc h sg�w ^_f v`^a gs� ptd xqgt�w vf v`^qcfc ^h�e ^`^`^_a ^`hq_s_qq^hh
_u `g_a ^`qgbb ^qfc gsgw `^pg`f h_sa he g`f ^`gpc sc gspc ^q^hw `gt����2 h

b ^_ac sdfec s� ^`hgsacww ^`^sf _hp^qf hgse g�f gq`^_f ^u ^ff ^` otg`^hvhf _c s_ub ^pb _q^hf gbc r^_sa �g`� x
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 ^!^_ `ab cdefg "# `$%

&'h( d^ijd^fgb !^

k lmn opqmq rstquuv rwtwprmn wmmn rxyz{k|}k~kk
x �o�slum wmq o�o�mn r� pw�mx o� ro�z pw�mq �ro�mn r�q �n tw�s) rm top�k ssrm
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Agenda Item 6 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

12th JULY 2016 
 

Financial Outturn 2015/16 
 
 

This report is public 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Operations 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Members of the Audit Committee concerning  the Council’s financial outturn 
for the 2015/16 financial year. The attached report was taken to Executive on the 11th 
July 2016.  
 
1 Report Details  
 

Background 
 

The Financial Outturn 2015/16 was reported to Executive at its meeting of 11th July 
2016.  That Executive report is attached to this covering report for consideration by the 
Audit Committee. 
 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 These are set out within the relevant section of the attached report.  
 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1  These are set out within the relevant section of the attached report.  
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 These are set out within the relevant section of the attached report.  
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
          These are set out within the relevant section of the attached report.  
 
 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
          These are set out within the relevant section of the attached report.  
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5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 These are set out within the relevant section of the attached report.  
  
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1     That the Audit Committee note the report concerning the Financial Outturn 

2015/16  and make any comments that they believe to be appropriate with 
regards to the position which was reported to Executive on 11th July 2016. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
(A Key Decision is one which 
results in income or expenditure to 
the Council of £50,000 or more or 
which has a significant impact on 
two or more District wards)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities 
or Policy Framework 

All Priorities 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1  
 
 
 

Financial Outturn2015/16 (Executive 11th July 2016)  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 
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APPENDIX 
Agenda Item No 8B 

 
Bolsover District Council  

 
Executive  

 
11 July 2016 

 

Financial Outturn 2015/16 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
This report is public  

 
 Purpose of Report 
 

• To inform Executive of the financial outturn position of the Council in respect of 
the 2015/16 financial year.  

 
1 Background Information 
 
1.1 The Council has closed its financial accounts for 2015/16 by the end of May 2016, 

reflecting the accelerated timescale agreed with our external auditors. The draft 
Statement of Accounts 2015/16 are now subject to the independent audit from the 
Council’s external auditors, KPMG. Until the accounts have been agreed by our 
external auditors, which will take place before 30 September 2016, there remains 
the possibility that they will be subject to amendment. 

 
1.2 Members should note that the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 

2015/16 was authorised for issue by the Council’s Chief Financial Officer 
(Executive Director – Operations) on 27 May 2016.  The final audited accounts will 
be reported to and approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting of 21 
September 2016.   

 
1.3 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) require that the main focus of 

the Statement of Accounts is on reporting to the public in a format which is directly 
comparable with every country that has adopted IFRS i.e. not just UK or even other 
local authorities. In contrast the focus of this report is on providing management 
information to Members and other stakeholders to assist in the financial 
management of the Council.  

 
1.4 The following sections of this report will consider the 2015/16 outturn position in 

respect of the General Fund Revenue Account, the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), the Council’s Capital Investment Programme and Treasury Management 
activities. Within the report consideration is given to the level of balances at the 
year end, to any impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan of the outturn 
position, and an assessment of the impact which the closing position has upon the 
Council’s budgets in respect of the current financial year. 
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2 Issues for Consideration 
 
 General Fund Revenue Account 
   
2.1.     The Council’s original budget for 2015/16 approved by Council on 4

th
 February 

2015, included an unidentified savings target amounting to £0.350m. During 
2015/16 the Council has worked to address this shortfall and the ongoing 
requirement to address its underlying budget position against the background of 
ongoing reductions in the level of central government funding. As a result of this 
programme of work the Council had reached a position whereby at the time of the 
Revised Budget in February 2016 a contribution to reserves of £1.317m was 
anticipated. The actual outturn position has further improved the underspend to 
one of £1.346m which has been allocated to the Transformation Reserve 
(£1.046m) and General Fund Balances (£0.300m). This funding is now available 
for Members to allocate to investments intended to enhance or protect service 
delivery during a period when the level of central government support to local 
government will continue to be reduced. While the following reports and attached 
appendices detail the outturn position, the main reasons underlying the favourable 
variances between the original budget and the outturn position were the careful 
management of service expenditure (both vacancy management and non 
employee costs), which generated savings of some £0.5m. Improvements in 
NNDR income (principally arising from membership of the Derbyshire NNDR pool 
generated additional income of £0.5m, while reduced debt charges and improved 
investment interest secured some £0.4m: 

 
2.2.       Where possible, officers will be bringing forward further reports intended to ensure 

that these budget underspends are captured and are used to reduce the planned 
level of spending in future years. This will help address the projected underlying 
shortfall of £1.4m p.a. which the Council is facing over the next three financial 
years. It needs to be recognised, however, that many of the savings identified in 
the 2015/16 outturn position do not reflect permanent changes in the Council’s 
income and expenditure patterns. In particular the levels of increased income from 
business rates, the increase in planning income and rental income at Pleasley 
Vale reflect the wider national economic recovery. Over the past few years 
Government support from the Transitional Grant and Efficiency Grant has funded 
restructuring costs and investments in improving service efficiency thus avoiding 
the requirement to charge them to the General Fund. While Efficiency Grant 
continues to be available to the Council during the current financial year (2016/17) 
it is unlikely to be available beyond 2018/19 when local authorities are facing more 
significant levels of financial cuts.  

 
2.3.    While part of the Council’s success in addressing the reduction in the level of 

Government Grant can be attributed to higher than anticipated levels of income 
arising from national economic growth, it also needs to be recognised that the 
Council has agreed a range of policies which have ensured that we are well 
placed to take advantage of such growth, and are able to promote improvements 
in service efficiency. The additional funding from the Growth Agenda combined 
with the cost reduction arising from the Transformation Agenda have combined to 
protect service delivery to local residents. In addition to the Growth and 
Transformation agenda, there is now an effective culture of financial management 
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across the authority under which cost centre managers have worked hard to 
minimise expenditure and to optimise the level of income. While the impact at the 
level of individual cost centres is often relatively limited, there is a more significant 
cumulative impact when overall income and expenditure trends are brought 
together. 

 
2.4   The position in respect of the General Fund outturn is detailed in Appendix A 

attached. The appendix shows the Original Budget that was set in February 2015, 
the Revised Budget agreed in February 2016 together with the Adjusted Current 
Budget. The Adjusted Current Budget incorporates any further committee approvals 
since the revised budget and incorporates adjustments for virements and for a 
change in the use of specific resources such as grants or earmarked reserves. This 
ensures that this earmarked funding is only utilised in line with the actual 
expenditure incurred in the year. The actual expenditure for 2015/16 is then 
compared against this Adjusted Current Budget in order to provide details of any 
variances. Executive should note that Appendix B (attached) provides detailed 
variances at a cost centre level. Where appropriate a summary explanation of these 
variances is provided within Appendix B. 

 
2.5 At the year-end two main decisions have been necessary in order to secure 

effective closure of the Council’s Annual Accounts. As previously agreed through 
Council, both the savings of £1.046m, together with the Efficiency Grant received  
in the year have been transferred into the Transformation Reserve resulting in the 
balance on the Transformation Reserve being one of £5.571m at the year end. 
While the Council has other general fund reserves available - a General Fund 
balance of £2.001m and other General Fund earmarked reserves of £3.122m - the 
Transformation Reserve is effectively the level of reserves which are available to 
support new initiatives, service reorganisation and restructure. Given the ongoing 
impact of the austerity agenda Council has previously agreed that the 
Transformation Reserve will be utilised to facilitate an Invest to Save approach to 
help ensure that financial sustainability of the Council and the sustainability of the 
services provided to local residents. While the balance of the Transformation 
Reserve currently amounts to £5.571m Executive should note that there are a 
range of commitments against the reserve principally the agreement that £2m will 
be utilised to fund enhanced Leisure Facilities at Clowne. It is anticipated that by 
the end of July 2016 the level of uncommitted Transformation Reserve will have 
fallen to one of £1.7m. It needs to be recognised that initiatives to promote the 
Council’s growth and transformation agenda are likely to come at significant cost 
and that the remaining Reserve may be fully utilised on a limited number of 
investments.  Appendix D attached provides full details concerning the Council’s 
earmarked financial reserves. 

 
2.7    The second key decision has been to allocate an amount of £0.795m to the Non 

Domestic Rates Growth Protection Reserve. Council is aware that while the levels 
of economic growth generated within the Bolsover area have secured increasing 
levels of income from Non Domestic Rates, that the localisation of this income 
stream is accompanied by a transfer of financial risk from central to local 
government. In setting its budget for 2016/17 the Council undertook a calculation of 
the level of Non Domestic Rating income that it would receive in respect of 
2016/17. That calculation reflected the position as at 31 January 2016. The 
additional income collected into the Business Rates collection fund is split between 
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Bolsover District Council (40%), Central Government (50%), Derbyshire County 
Council (9%) and Derbyshire Fire Authority (1%).  At 31st March 2016, the 
Business Rates collection fund has a deficit of £1.618m. The share of the deficit 
relating to Bolsover is £0.647m.  Accounting regulations mean the repayment to the 
collection fund to cover this deficit is delayed until the NNDR1 form is submitted to 
Central Government in January following the year end (January 2017). In order to 
offset the future impact of this on the General Fund, a transfer of £0.795m has 
been made at the end of the financial year to enable this reserve to reflect 
anticipated expenditure payable by the Council. 

 
2.8     As outlined above Officers have commenced a piece of work to identify where the 

evidence from the 2015/16 outturn indicates that it is appropriate to reduce budgets 
for both 2016/17 and future years in order to secure a contribution to the Council’s 
savings targets. The results of that work will be reported to a future meeting of 
Executive for consideration. 

                                                                                                                                                                        
3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
3.1 The Housing Revenue Account recorded a small favourable variance of £0.032m 

against the Revised Budget. These savings have been transferred into the 
Development Reserve where they will be used to fund future investment in tenants 
homes. Full details are provided in Appendix C to this report. The Housing 
Revenue Account position shows overall expenditure was £0.075m below the 
revised budget (column C) and income £0.043m less than anticipated, giving a net 
cost of services favourable variance of £0.032m for the financial year 2015/16. 

 
3.2 The net cost of service was then adjusted to take account of the reduced interest 

and depreciation costs, and transfers to and from reserves. 
 
 
3.3 The HRA balance has improved – in line with the budget – by an amount of £10k 

with balances at the year-end amounting to £1.891m. This is an appropriate level to 
help secure the operational and financial sustainability of the HRA in the light of the 
HRA Risk Register. 

 
 Capital Investment Programme 
 
4.1 The capital expenditure incurred by the Council in 2015/16 is detailed on a scheme 

by scheme basis in Appendix E (attached).  It can be seen from the appendix that 
the Council’s capital spend in the financial year was £6.811m (£2.362m General 
Fund and £4.449m HRA). Overall expenditure was £3.175m below the revised 
budget (£1.845m General Fund and £1.330m HRA). 
 

4.2 General Fund Schemes 
During the year the Council commenced work on the enhanced Leisure facilities at 
Clowne and acquired and refurbished premises for use as a contact centre within 
Bolsover town centre. Within the General Fund the majority of the under spend in 
the year relates to Vehicles (£1.344), the majority of which will be carried forward to 
2016/17. Other General Fund schemes show a net underspend of £0.501m. With 
respect to the underspend of £1.845m on the General fund, £1.176 m is planned to 
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take place in 2016/17 and accordingly it is recommended that Executive agree to 
allow the associated funding to be taken forward.   
   

4.3 HRA Schemes 
During the year the Council spent £1.270m on heating upgrades, £0.880m on 
reroofing work, £0.570m on External Wall Insulation and £0.424m on replacement 
kitchens. This work has secured significant improvements to tenant’s homes. In 
addition the Council expended over £0.5m on progressing its agreed objective of 
building 100 new Council homes with building progressing and necessary land 
acquired. Again with respect to the underspend of £1.330m it is recommended that 
£1.142m be approved for carry forward into 2016/17. 
 

4.4 Capital Financing 
 

The Capital Programme was financed as follows:- 
 Revised 

Budget 
2015/16 

£000 

 
Actual 

2015/16 
    £000 

 
 

Variance 
£000 

HRA    

Major Repairs Reserve (4,394) (3,471) (923) 

Capital Receipts (inc 1-4-1 receipts) 0 (87) 86 

Prudential Borrowing (547) (420) (126) 

Revenue Contribution to Capital (67) (67) 0 

External Grant 0 (139) 139 

HRA Vehicle Reserve (772) (266) (506) 

Total (5,780) (4,450) (1,330) 

General Fund    

Prudential Borrowing – Gen Fund (1,846) (722) (1,124) 

Capital Grants and Contributions (467) (520) 53 

Capital Receipts (742) (216) (526) 

Reserves (1,152) (859) (293) 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 0 (45) 45 

Total  (4,207) (2,362) (1,845) 

Grand Total (9,987) (6,812) (3,175) 

 
4.5 HRA Capital Financing 

The spending on the HRA programme was £1.330m below the Revised Budget.  
Therefore officers have been able to utilise available Council resources when 
considering the financing of the programme.   One key change is the use of 
£0.087m of capital receipts as a contribution towards the financing of 7 new houses 
at Creswell. 
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The Council has entered into an agreement with the Government to retain a greater 
proportion of its capital receipts from the sale of council houses on the condition 
that they are used to support the financing of new council housing.  If the additional 
amount of retained receipts is not applied to a particular scheme within a certain 
time period, the Council is obliged to repay the receipts plus interest.  Therefore the 
application of these receipts in 2015/16 to this scheme satisfies the relevant 
conditions. Prudential borrowing of £0.420 was undertaken in 2015/16 for vehicles.  
 
 

4.6 General Fund Capital Financing 
Officers have sought to minimise the need to undertake prudential borrowing when 
completing the financing of this element of the capital programme.  Prudential 
borrowing of £0.722m was undertaken in 2015/16 for vehicles, asset management 
plan and ICT schemes. 

 
4.7 Capital Receipts 
 The table below summarises the capital receipts received and used by the Council 

in 2015/16:  
 

Capital Receipt Net 
Receipts 
in year  
£000 

Available 
Capital 

Receipts 
£000 

Available Receipts 1 April 2015  0 

2015/6   

Sale of Council Houses (32 sales) (1,306)  
Land at Sherwood Lodge (2,612)  
Other Land Sales (38)  
Less - Pooling Costs 451  
Less - Allowable Debt 
(used to repay HRA debt) 

590  

Sub - Total  (2,915) 
   
Used for Capital Financing in 2015/16  303 

 
Total Available Receipts 31 March 2016 

  
(2,612) 

 
5 Treasury Management 
 
5.1  At Appendix F is a brief report on the Treasury Management activity of the Council 

for 2015/16.  In summary the Council operated throughout 2015/16 within the 
Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary limits approved in the Treasury 
Management strategy approved by the Council in February 2015.    

 
5.2 The key facts from the report are: 
 

• The overall borrowing requirement of the Council is £95.824m at 31 March 
2016. 

• The PWLB debt is £104.100m 

• The finance lease debt is £0.019m 
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• No new PWLB borrowing was undertaken in 2015/16   

• The HRA headroom at 31 March 2016 is £22.927m 

• PWLB interest paid in 2015/16 was £3.675m 

• Interest received on investments was £0.217m 

• The Council had £39.0m invested at 31 March 2016  
 
6 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
6.1 General Fund 
 The Council has successfully met its savings target in respect of 2015/16 and has 

effectively managed its financial position to allow a contribution to the 
Transformation Reserve of £1.046m. While at the end of the financial year the 
Transformation Reserve amounted to £5.571m, with a further amount of £0.843m 
Efficiency Grant agreed to be transferred into the Reserve in 2016/17 it needs to be 
recognised that there are significant agreed commitments against the Reserve. On 
the basis that all recommendations to this meeting of Executive are accepted the 
reserve will have only £1.7m of uncommitted resources. As part of the review of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan which will be undertaken during the course of the 
current financial year Officers will give consideration to the use of capital receipts to 
fund certain of the agreed expenditure in order to protect the level of the  
Transformation Reserve for future years. While there are significant calls against 
the Transformation Reserve it does need to recognised that the majority of these 
secure ongoing savings in the Council’s revenue budgets which are crucial if the 
Council is to operate effectively against a background of ongoing central 
government  funding reductions. 

 
            Officers will evaluate the 2015/16 financial outturn to identify areas where the 

budget can be reduced in respect of 2016/17 and future financial years. While it 
would be reasonable to anticipate that some savings will be secured some of the 
income growth and expenditure reductions had already been built into budgets for 
2016/17 and future years whilst other savings which arose in 2015/16 cannot be 
relied upon to re-occur in the current or future financial years.  The contribution to 
the Transformation Reserve has, however, provided the Council with resources to 
progress its Growth and Transformation agendas in order to protect the level of 
services to local residents. 

 
6.2 HRA 
 The HRA has delivered an underspend of £0.032m which has been used to 

increase the level of the Development Reserve. The HRA continues to operate 
within the parameters established by the Business Plan and MTFP. 

 
6.3 Capital Programme 
  The Capital Programme details total expenditure of £6.811 into a range of projects 

designed to deliver services and progress the Council’s priorities. Appendix E  
shows that a number of schemes are ongoing and therefore both the expenditure 
and resources relating to these  approved schemes will need to be carried forward 
to 2016/17.  The Capital Programme was fully funded from within agreed resources 
during the year. 

 
6.4 Treasury Management 
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 During 2015/16 the Council has continued to operate within the framework 
established by the Treasury Management Strategy as approved in February 2015. 

 
7 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
7.1 No direct implications.. 
 
8 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
8.1 The financial outturn report for 2015/16 is primarily a factual report which details the 

outcome of previously approved budgets therefore there are no alternative options 
to consider.     

 
8.2 The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts has been determined in 

the light of the previously agreed policies of the Council. If the issues and risks 
currently anticipated do not materialise or are settled at a lower cost than 
anticipated then the earmarked reserve will be reassessed and returned to general 
balances. 

 
9 Financial and Risk Implications 
 
9.1 The financial implications are set out within the body of the report.   
 
9.2 Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 

2015/16 outturn were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan. The Medium Term Financial Plan gave careful consideration to both the 
affordability of the budgets that were approved, and to ensuring that the level of 
balances remained adequate for purposes of enabling sound financial 
management. The fact that the outturn position for 2015/16 indicates that these 
financial targets have been achieved, gives the Council a firm foundation from 
which to achieve the service delivery and financial targets approved within the 
current Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
9.3 The issue of Financial Risk is covered throughout the report. The risk of not 

achieving a balanced budget, together with the risk that the Council’s level of 
financial balances will be further eroded are currently key corporate risks identified 
on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. The outturn report shows that the 
Council’s approach to mitigating these risks during 2015/16 has been successful, 
with our budgets balanced and the level of financial reserves improved.  

 
9.4 While the Council has effectively addressed its Strategic Financial Risks during 

2015/16 it needs to be recognised that the Council will need to continue to meet a 
range of challenging savings targets if it is to operate effectively within the financial 
environment established by the Comprehensive Spending Review. 

 
10 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
10.1 The Statement of Accounts is required to be prepared by the 30 June each year.  

The Council has now completed the accounts and they have been signed off by the 
Chief Financial Officer as at the 27 May 2016 which secures compliance with the 
Council’s legal obligations.  
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11 Human Resources Implications 
 
11.1 There are no Human Resources issues arising directly from this report. 
 
12 Recommendations 
 
12.1 That Members note the report and in particular the Council’s financial outturn 

position in respect of 2015/16. 
 

General Fund 
12.2  That Members request the Accountancy Section to undertake a review of the under 

spend position of 2015/16 to determine where budget changes may be made to the 
2016/17 and future budgets.   
 

 Housing Revenue Account 
12.3 That Members note the outturn position of the HRA and the level of balances held 

at 31 March 2016 of £1,891,151. 
 

Capital Programme 
12.4 That Members approve the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in 

Appendix E and totalling £2,910,674.    
 
 Treasury Management 
12.5 That Members note the Treasury Management reported position as at 31 March 

2016.   
 

  
13 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
(A Key Decision is one which 
results in income or expenditure to 
the Council of £50,000 or more or 
which has a significant impact on 
two or more District wards)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

Not directly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities 
or Policy Framework 
 

The Council’s budgets are linked to its 
corporate priorities in order to ensure 
that expenditure is directed towards 
securing the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities. 

 
 
14 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

A General Fund Summary 2015/2016 
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B 
C 
D 
E 
F 

General Fund Account Outturn 2015/2016 
HRA Income and Expenditure Account 2015/2016 
Earmarked Reserves and Balances 
Capital Programme 2015/16 
Treasury Management 2015/16 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 
Held in Financial Services 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Assistant Director – Finance, Revenues & Benefits 2214 
 



A B C D E F G

Grant and Adjusted

Original Revised Current Reserve Current

Budget Budget Budget Adjustments Budget Actuals Variance

2015/2016 2015/2016 2015/2016 2015/2016 2015/2016 2015/2016 2015/2016

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Growth Directorate 3,054,161 3,468,333 2,569,874 (656,773) 1,913,101 1,660,718 (252,383)

Operations Directorate 2,903,111 2,999,735 2,909,999 (357,507) 2,552,492 2,404,894 (147,598)

Transformation Directorate 2,994,110 3,621,331 3,547,481 (512,935) 3,034,546 2,909,204 (125,342)

Provision for Pay Award 5,246 0 0 0 0

Net Cost of Services 8,956,628 10,089,399 9,027,354 (1,527,215) 7,500,139 6,974,816 (525,323)

Forecast Surplus - Transfer to Balances 5 270,207 467,591 80,471 548,062 299,928 (248,134)

Debt Charges 892,020 291,234 291,234 0 291,234 529,192 237,958

Investment Interest (100,311) (133,415) (133,415) 0 (133,415) (172,687) (39,272)

9,748,342 10,517,425 9,652,764 (1,446,744) 8,206,020 7,631,248 (574,772)

Appropriations:

Contributions to Reserves: 1,545,323 2,328,112 2,328,112 33,000 2,361,112 3,156,118 795,006

Contribution from Earmarked Reserves: (198,099) (930,565) (1,110,003) 189,930 (920,073) (920,073) 0

Contribution (from)/to Holding Accounts (33,579) (176,056) (162,740) 251,954 89,214 89,214 0

Contribution (from) Grant Accounts 0 (5,320) (5,320) 3,912 (1,408) (1,408) (0)

Contribution from S106 Holding A/cs (162,567) (919,600) 111,183 967,948 1,079,131 1,079,131 0

Efficiency Measures (350,000) 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 10,549,420 10,813,996 10,813,996 (0) 10,813,996 11,034,230 220,235

Parish Precepts 2,227,081 2,285,865 2,285,865 0 2,285,865 2,285,865 0

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

����������	
����
����������
������������������
��	��������������� �!����"��#�������$$�	
���� ��%�!%����

Council Tax Support Grant - Parish 343,025 343,025 343,025 0 343,025 343,025 0

TOTAL SPENDING REQUIREMENT 13,119,526 13,442,886 13,442,886 (0) 13,442,886 13,663,120 220,235

Revenue Support Grant from SFA (3,102,529) (3,102,529) (3,102,529) 0 (3,102,529) (3,102,529) 0

Council Tax Grant (15/16) (37,019) (37,019) (37,019) 0 (37,019) (37,002) 17

Business Rates Retention from SFA (3,463,663) (3,719,663) (3,719,663) (3,719,663) (3,977,956) (258,293)

New Homes Bonus Grant 11/12 (117,312) (117,312) (117,312) 0 (117,312) (117,312) 0

New Homes Bonus Grant 12/13 (193,346) (193,346) (193,346) 0 (193,346) (193,346) 0

New Homes Bonus Grant 13/14 (169,639) (169,639) (169,639) 0 (169,639) (169,639) 0

New Homes Bonus Grant 14/15 (292,058) (292,058) (292,058) 0 (292,058) (292,058) 0

New Homes Bonus Grant 15/16 (277,154) (285,730) (285,730) 0 (285,730) (285,730) 0

COUNCIL TAX - BDC precept (3,189,278) (3,189,278) (3,189,278) 0 (3,189,278) (3,189,278) 0

Council tax - Parish element from above (2,227,081) (2,285,865) (2,285,865) 0 (2,285,865) (2,285,865) 0

Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus (50,447) (50,447) (50,447) 0 (50,447) (50,447) 0

NNDR Collection Fund Deficit 0 0 0 0 0 46,906 46,906

Miscellaneous un-ringfenced grants 0 0 0 0 0 (8,864) (8,864)

TOTAL FUNDING (13,119,526) (13,442,886) (13,442,886) 0 (13,442,886) (13,663,120) (220,234)

BALANCE 0 0 0 (0) (0) 0 1

General Fund Balances

Opening balance 1 April (1,700,073) (1,700,073) (1,700,073) 0 (1,700,073) (1,700,073) (1,700,073)

Transfer (to)/from balances (5) (270,207) (467,591) (548,062) (299,928) (299,928)

Closing balance 31 March (1,700,078) (1,970,280) (2,167,664) (2,248,136) (2,000,001) (2,000,001)
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���������	Housing Revenue Account 2015/16

A B C

Description Revised Budget Actual Variance

£ £ £

Expenditure

Repairs and Maintenance 4,549,228 4,439,932 (109,296)

Supervision and Management 4,938,425 4,986,482 48,057

Special Services 620,187 559,729 (60,458)

Supporting People 780,222 789,706 9,484

Tenants Participation 87,863 82,395 (5,468)

Provision for Doubtful Debts 100,000 145,606 45,606

Debt Management Expenses 9,500 7,125 (2,375)

Total Expenditure 11,085,425 11,010,973 (74,452)

Income

Rents (20,940,023) (20,952,779) (12,756)

Garage Rents (145,998) (140,054) 5,944

Supporting People (750,638) (719,809) 30,829

Special Services (332,825) (325,563) 7,262

Leasehold Flats and Shops Income (18,650) (20,602) (1,952)

Repairs and Maintenance (9,345) 12,216 21,561

Supervision & Management/Rents/Rates/Taxes (13,880) (22,193) (8,313)

Other Income (1,310) (1,030) 280

Total Income (22,212,669) (22,169,813) 42,856

Net Cost of Services (11,127,244) (11,158,840) (31,596)

Appropriations

Voluntary Debt Repayment 3,500,000 3,500,000 0

Interest Costs 3,346,191 3,355,966 9,775

Interest Income (30,212) (48,410) (18,198)

Depreciation 2,383,034 2,136,101 (246,933)

Transfer to Major Repairs Reserve 1,480,988 1,796,906 315,918

Contribution to Insurance Reserve 50,000 50,000 0

Contribution to / from HRA Reserve 445,000 413,034 (31,966)

Use of Unapplied Revenue Grant (57,750) (54,750) 3,000

Net Operating (Surplus) / Deficit (9,993) (9,993) (0)

HRA Balances

Balance brought forward 1 April (1,881,158) (1,881,158)

Movement in year (9,993) (9,993)

Working Balance at End of Year (1,891,151) (1,891,151)

 !
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Fund CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY

Approved 

Programme 

2015/16

Actual Outturn 

2015/16

Variance 

2015/16

Carried 

Forward 

requests 

2016/17.

£ £ £ £

General Fund

Assets

ASS AMP - The Arc 37,782 22,931 (14,851) 14,850

ASS AMP - Pleasley Vale 209,663 143,976 (65,687) 65,600

ASS AMP - Various Investment Properties 9,325 9,321 (4) 0

ASS AMP - Leisure Buildings 50,360 29,644 (20,716) 20,716

ASS CCTV - Riverside Depot 29,322 0 (29,322) 29,322

ASS Asset Management Plan (Refurbishment Work) 17,457 0 (17,457) 0

ASS Purchase - 3 Cotton St Bolsover 186,850 186,850 0 0

ASS Refurbishment - 3 Cotton St Bolsover 142,500 105,579 (36,921) 36,921

ASS Refurbishment of Oxcroft House 30,000 0 (30,000) 30,000

ASS Council Chamber Alterations 85,500 80,294 (5,206) 5,206

HRA Shirebrook Contact Centre 10,000 3,548 (6,453) 6,453

ASS Middle Street Car Park 20,000 19,959 (41) 0

828,759 602,101 (226,658) 209,068

Project Horizon

HOR ICT infrastructure - Project Horizon 28,504 0 (28,504) 0

HOR Sherwood Lodge Disposal 78,000 28,679 (49,321) 49,321

106,504 28,679 (77,825) 49,321

ICT Schemes

ICT ICT Intrasftructure 55,932 20,000 (35,932) 35,932

ICT Fleet Management System 6,890 0 (6,890) 0

ICT Idox Uniform Estates Mgmt System 1,859 0 (1,859) 0

ICT Automated Payment Machines 54,333 54,333 (0) 0

119,014 74,333 (44,681) 35,932

Leisure Schemes

LEI Clune Street Recreation Ground 6,251 3,492 (2,759) 0

LEI P Vale Outdoor Education Centre Ph 2 41,134 0 (41,134) 41,134

LEI Clowne Leisure Facility 736,500 637,089 (99,411) 99,411

LEI Fitness Equipment 20,939 20,874 (65) 0

804,824 661,455 (143,369) 140,545

Private Sector Schemes

PS Disabled Facility Grants 496,708 488,625 (8,083) 0

496,708 488,625 (8,083) 0

Vehicles and Plant

VEH Pick Up (Garage YT09 XVG) 22,000 17,569 (4,431) 0

VEH Van (SS YT09 WSO) 25,000 0 (25,000) 25,000

VEH Van (SS YT09 TGF) 25,000 0 (25,000) 25,000

VEH Van (SS YT09 TEY) 25,000 0 (25,000) 25,000

VEH Refuse Vehicle (VU10 HSV) 173,545 172,190 (1,355) 0

VEH Tipper Van (Waste YN57 ECZ) 42,500 0 (42,500) 42,500

VEH Tipper Van (Waste YN57 EDC) 42,500 0 (42,500) 42,500

VEH 8 Hedgecutters 4,000 2,105 (1,895) 0

VEH 10 Strimmers 5,000 3,268 (1,732) 0

VEH Van (OC YN07 RHX) 42,500 0 (42,500) 42,500

VEH Van (OC YN57 EBK) 73,651 73,651 0 0

VEH Van (OC YN07 FLR) 42,500 0 (42,500) 42,500

VEH Van (Leisure YP57 HNV) 19,200 0 (19,200) 19,200

VEH Van (Leisure YP57 HTY) 14,700 0 (14,700) 14,700

VEH Van (Leisure YP57 HTL) 16,100 0 (16,100) 16,100

VEH Van (Drains YR09 LDN) 30,000 6,000 (24,000) 24,000

VEH Refuse Vehicle (VN60 CXS) 175,000 0 (175,000) 175,000

VEH Refuse Vehicle (VN60 CXU) 175,000 0 (175,000) 175,000

VEH Refuse Vehicle (VN60 CXR) 175,000 0 (175,000) 175,000

VEH Refuse Vehicle (VN60 CXT) 175,000 0 (175,000) 175,000

VEH Refuse Vehicle (Vk58 JFV) 173,545 172,190 (1,355) 0

VEH Transit 350 d/cab tipper (SS YP58 CJE) 25,000 0 (25,000) 25,000

VEH Powerwash Trailer & Frame  (SS) 10,000 0 (10,000) 10,000

VEH DAF 45.160 Tipper 7.5 tones(YN58 AYD) 42,500 0 (42,500) 42,500 !
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Fund CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY

Approved 

Programme 

2015/16

Actual Outturn 

2015/16

Variance 

2015/16

Carried 

Forward 

requests 

2016/17.

£ £ £ £

VEH Van (SS YP58 CEK) 25,000 0 (25,000) 25,000

VEH MF TRACTOR (SS FN08 AOD) 60,000 0 (60,000) 60,000

VEH Ransomes Mower (SS FJ06 WVS) 27,000 0 (27,000) 27,000

VEH MF TRACTOR (SS FN08 ANU) 50,000 0 (50,000) 50,000

VEH FORD RANGER (Leisure PV YT08 DWP) 20,500 20,418 (82) 0

VEH FORD TRANSIT (can YS08 PJU) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

VEH VAN (CAN FP58 KHM) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

VEH Go-Carts x 2 17,000 0 (17,000) 17,000

VEH Community Connect Mini Bus 22,500 22,485 (15) 0

VEH Chipper (Large) 18,000 0 (18,000) 18,000

VEH RCV Fleet - VU59 HWF (NEDDC) 16,700 16,700 0 0

1,850,941 506,576 (1,344,365) 1,333,500

Total General Fund 4,206,750 2,361,769 (1,844,981) 1,768,366

Housing Revenue Account

HRA External Wall Insulation 561,413 570,218 8,805 0

HRA Electrical Upgrades 178,381 117,732 (60,649) 60,649

HRA Cavity Wall + Loft Insulation 3,859 3,364 (495) 0

HRA External Door Replacements 160,557 75,901 (84,656) 84,656

HRA Heating Upgrades 1,229,743 1,270,281 40,538 0

HRA Enviromental Works 100,000 0 (100,000) 100,000

HRA Decent Homes - External 106,098 41,098 (65,000) 65,000

HRA Kitchen Replacements - Decent Homes 420,000 424,385 4,385 0

HRA Regeneration Mgmt & Admin 69,320 69,320 0 0

HRA GD Boiler Replacement / Heat Meters 104,570 95,463 (9,107) 0

HRA New Bolsover 350,000 6,653 (343,347) 343,347

HRA Re Roofing 1,060,000 880,987 (179,013) 0

HRA Flat Roofing 50,000 35,840 (14,160) 0

HRA Blackwell Hotel Purchase 120,000 120,000 0 0

HRA Rogers Ave Creswell - HRA New Build 377,275 384,754 7,479 0

HRA Blackwell Hotel Site - HRA New Build 50,000 2,710 (47,290) 47,290

HRA MACCS Software - Rents 11,900 11,900 0 0

HRA Central Control Equipment 54,750 54,750 0 0

HRA Van (R+M YT09 XVP) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YT09 XWN) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YT09 WOR) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YT07 BXH) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YS57 LVC) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YS57 AYV) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YP07 OCC) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YP07 FWA) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YP57 HRM) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M YP07 FTZ) 19,242 19,242 (0) 0

HRA Van (R+M DY56 OFB) 21,366 0 (21,366) 21,366

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0RH) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0WA) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0XB) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0WF) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0TX) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0SZ) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0RP) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0WX) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0UV) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 ETL) 20,000 14,131 (5,869) 0

HRA Van (R&M YP10 ETJ) 20,000 14,131 (5,869) 0

HRA Van (R&M YP10 ETF) 20,000 14,131 (5,869) 0

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0RA) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YS10 0WU) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0XK) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 ETK) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0WE) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 0YY) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YP10 HRE) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YR60 AEJ) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YS10 OSN) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000 !
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Fund CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY

Approved 

Programme 

2015/16

Actual Outturn 

2015/16

Variance 

2015/16

Carried 

Forward 

requests 

2016/17.

£ £ £ £

HRA Van (R&M YS10 OVG) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YS10 OTA) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA Van (R&M YS10 OUL) 20,000 0 (20,000) 20,000

HRA CAR (Wardens FN10 NYG) 18,000 9,381 (8,619) 0

HRA CAR (Wardens FN10 NXC) 18,000 9,381 (8,619) 0

HRA CAR (Wardens FN10 MVL) 18,000 9,381 (8,619) 0

HRA CAR (Wardens FN10 MVK) 12,000 9,381 (2,619) 0

HRA Transit Connect (New Vehicle) 11,997 11,997 (1) 0

Total HRA 5,779,649 4,449,685 (1,329,964) 1,142,308

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 9,986,399 6,811,454 (3,174,945) 2,910,674

Capital Financing

General Fund

Specified Capital Grant 467,000 467,000 0

Private Sector Contributions 0 53,144 53,144

Prudential Borrowing 1,846,180 722,065 (1,124,115)

Revenue Contribution to Capital 0 45,000 45,000

Reserves 1,151,864 858,884 (292,980)

Capital Receipts 741,706 215,676 (526,030)

4,206,750 2,361,769 (1,844,981)

HRA

Major Repairs Allowance 4,393,941 3,470,898 (923,043)

1-4-1 Capital Receipts 0 86,972 86,972

Prudential Borrowing 547,275 420,492 (126,783)

Revenue Contribution to Capital 66,650 66,650 0

External Grant 0 139,143 139,143

Vehicle Reserve 771,783 265,529 (506,254)

5,779,649 4,449,685 (1,329,964)

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING 9,986,399 6,811,454 (3,174,945)

 !
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BDC Treasury Management 
 
Activity 2015/16 
 
Capital Financing Requirement 

The key area of Treasury Management is the measurement and control of the overall 
debt position of the Council.  This is calculated through the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  The CFR calculates the Council’s underlying need to borrow in 
order to finance its capital expenditure. The revised estimate of the CFR for 2015/16 
and the actual outturn CFR are shown in the table below: - 

 
 

Revised 
Budget 
2015/16 

£000 

Actual 
Outturn 
2015/16 

£000 
Capital Financing Requirement 1 April 98,962 98,962 
Prudential Borrowing General Fund  1,825 722 
Prudential Borrowing HRA 470 436 
Leasing Repayments (19) (19) 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (234) (207) 
Movement on other debt – retentions 0 20 
HRA Debt Repayment per business plan (3.500) (3,500) 
Repayment of Allowable Debt (HRA) 0 (590) 
   
Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 2016 97,504 95,824 
 
The overall outturn position shows a net reduction of outstanding debt of £3.138m in 
2015/16. Prudential borrowing has been undertaken by the Council in 2015/16 for 
General Fund Vehicles, ICT projects, the Asset Management Plan and new Council 
Dwellings 
 
The repayment of outstanding debt from the Sale of Council House receipts is the 
Allowable Debt sum of £0.590m. Under the current regulations when a Council 
dwelling is sold the Council is allowed to retain some of the capital receipts because 
it is carrying debt on each property following the HRA reforms settlement.   It is called 
the Allowable Debt calculation.  It is advisable that the retained receipt element for 
Allowable Debt is actually utilised to repay the debt outstanding on the sold houses 
otherwise the Council is carrying debt where it has no asset. 
 
The Capital Financing requirement is split between the HRA and General Fund the 
balance of each is shown below: 
 

Capital Financing Requirement at 31 March 2016 £000 
General Fund 6,401 
Housing Revenue Account 89,423 

  
Total CFR 95,824 

 
From the HRA CFR the Council is able to calculate the “headroom” available which is 
the gap between the HRA debt limit set by the Government when the HRA reforms 
were introduced.  This is shown in the table below: 
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HRA “Headroom” calculation £000 
Housing Revenue Account – Debt Limit 112,350 
Housing Revenue Account CFR 31 March 2016 89,423 

Headroom at 31 March 2016 =  22,927 
 
The above table shows that the Council’s HRA has a headroom figure of £22.927m 
at 31 March 2016.   
 
How the CFR is covered. 
As mentioned above the CFR is the Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance 
capital expenditure.  To finance the CFR the Council has external borrowing, finance 
leases and the use of its own reserves and balances.  The position as at 31 March 
2016 is as follows: 
 

 £000 
Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 2016 95,824 
 
Financed from 

 

External Borrowing via PWLB  104,100 
External Borrowing via Leasing arrangements 19 

Use of internal balances and reserves (8,295) 
Total Financing of CFR 95,824 

 
PWLB Borrowing 
The Council’s total outstanding PWLB debt amounted to £104.100m at 1 April 2015.  
During 2015/16 no principal repayments were made. No new loans have been 
taken out with the PWLB during 2015/16.  The profile of the outstanding debt is 
analysed as follows: - 
 
 
   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PWLB Interest 
The interest cost to the Council of the PWLB debt for 2015/16 is £3,675,550. The 
cost is split within the accounts between the HRA and General Fund based on the 
level of debt outstanding within the CFR.  
 
Temporary Borrowing 
Cash flow monitoring and management serves to identify the need for short term 
borrowing to cover delays in the receipt of income during the course of the year.  
During 2015/16 no short term borrowing was undertaken by the Council and 
therefore no interest charges were incurred.   
 
 

PWLB BORROWING 
 
Term 

Maturity Profile 
31 March 2015 

£ 

Maturity Profile 
31 March 2016 

£ 
12  Months 0 1,000,000 
1   -   2 years 1,000,000 1,000,000 
2   -   5 years 4,000,000 5,000,000 
5   -   10 years 20,300,000 20,300,000 
Over 10 year 78,800,000 76,800,000 

 
Total PWLB Debt 

 
104,100,000 

 
104,100,000 
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Temporary / Fixed Investments 
The table below details the investments held at 2015/16.   
   

Bank Name Balance 
Invested 31 

March 16 
£000 

Fixed  
Nationwide 
Goldman Sachs 
Lloyds 
 
Call Accounts 
Barclays 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

 
 

              5,000 
Santander 
Money Market Funds 

            4,000 
          15,000 

 
  
Total 39,000 

 
From the table above it can be seen that the balance invested by the Council at 31 
March 2016 is £39.0m.  Interest earned from temporary investments during 2015/16 
amounted to £217,010 and is detailed in the table below: 
 

Bank Name Amount Received 
  
Nationwide 
Goldman Sachs 
Close Brothers 

(30,753) 
(28,560) 
(24,164) 

Lloyds 
 

(12,753) 

Barclays 
Nat West Bank 

(29,510) 
(5,403) 

Money Market Funds 
Santander 

(69,375) 
(16,492) 

  
Total (217,010) 

 
Overnight Balances 
The balance of any daily funds is retained in the Council’s general account with the 
Lloyds Bank.   
 
Compliance with Treasury Limits 
During the financial year the Council continued to operate within the treasury limits 
set out in the Council’s Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 
 Actual in 

year 
2015/16 

£000 

Set Limits 
in year 
2015/16 

£000 
Authorised Limit (total Council external 
borrowing limit) 

104,119 113,969 

Operational Boundary    104,119 108,969 
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Agenda Item No 7 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12th JULY 2016 
 

KEY ISSUES OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE 

 
Report of the Executive Director – Operations 

 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
The purpose of the Key Issues of Financial Governance report is to track progress 
concerning the implementation of previous recommendations from both External 
and Internal Audit and to inform the Audit Committee of progress in addressing 
those recommendations. It constitutes a standing item on all agendas of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
1 Report Details 
  
1.1     This report seeks to update Members of the Audit Committee concerning the main 

issues of financial governance where further progress or ongoing monitoring is 
required. In particular the report outlines issues raised by both External and Internal 
Audit in order to monitor progress in resolving these issues and to evaluate the 
overall progress of the Council’s financial governance arrangements. The 
Committee at its December 2015 meeting considered the Annual Audit Letter from 
the external auditor (KPMG) concerning the 2014/15 Financial Statements and 
related issues, whilst the  Internal Audit team have provided regular updates 
concerning progress against the Internal Audit Plan. The outcome of those reports 
is reflected within this report.  The Key Issues of Financial Governance are set out 
in Appendix 1 which in the view of the Chief Financial Officer constitute the main 
Strategic Issues of Financial Governance currently facing the Council.   
 

1.2 The Strategic Issues which are outlined below are consistent with the conclusions of 
the External Auditors (KPMG) report on the outcome of the 2014/15 Audit.  The key 
messages from that report concern firstly the quality of the Statement of Accounts 
where the external auditors were in a position to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Statement of Accounts by the 30th September. Secondly, the auditors concluded 
that the Authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. While the overall conclusions are a 
satisfactory outcome the detail of the report does identify areas where improvement 
is required and helps clarify where we need to focus efforts to ensure that existing 
standards are maintained. Audit Committee will be aware that the Council published 
its Draft Statement of Accounts at the end of May 2016. These are now subject to 
external audit with the outcome of the external audit work to be reported to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting scheduled for September 2016. 
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1.3.     As regards the Council’s accounting arrangements the main objective appears to 
be that of maintaining current standards against a background in which the 
timetable for the closure of the accounts is being moved forward by a month by 
2017/18. The February meeting of this Committee considered the Council’s plans to 
address these new requirements and it should be noted that the Council has 
successfully published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 2015/16 in line 
with the accelerated timetable of the end of May . Failure to adapt effectively to the 
tighter closedown timetable will have a significant reputational impact on the Council 
and is likely to increase the cost of External Audit in signing off the accounts. Given 
that the Statement of Accounts is a key document for the Council it is important that 
the Council maintains a focus on providing high quality accounts. Accordingly it was 
previously agreed by this Committee that the position would continue to be 
monitored on a regular basis. 

 
1.4 With regard to the value for money conclusion there is still further work to be 

undertaken before the Council is in a robust position. Whilst the issues identified are 
consistent with the Council providing value for money to local residents further 
improvements are necessary to secure arrangements that are “good” rather than “fit 
for purpose”.  The issues identified are as follows: 

 

• The Council needs to continue with its programme of work in respect of the 
management of contracts to ensure that all outstanding issues are 
satisfactorily resolved. Although progress continues to be made with the 
most recent Internal Audit report seeing an improved evaluation of 
‘satisfactory’ efforts to maintain good outcomes in this area need to be 
maintained. Appendix 1 to this report outlines the steps that have been taken 
by Management in response to the issues that were previously identified.  

• While the Council continues to make good progress in protecting its financial 
resilience by securing the required in year savings targets the Medium Term 
Financial Plan continues to identify savings requirements on the General 
Fund well in excess of £1m over the next three financial years. It is noted 
that progressing the economic development objective agreed by the Council 
will need to be effectively managed in order to manage the potential risk on 
the Council’s financial position. In addition the External Auditors report notes 
that the proposed changes concerning rent levels on social housing will have 
a detrimental impact on the financial sustainability of the HRA which need to 
be addressed.  
 

1.5.         With regard to the work of Internal Audit the position in respect of last financial 
year 2015/16 was reported to the previous meeting of this Committee on 16th 
May.  On the basis that the Council received a total of 3 marginal reports in both 
2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 this is an indication that  standard of internal 
control are being maintained.  At this stage of the financial year no update report 
has been provided to Audit Committee concerning the outcome of audits 
undertaken in the current financial year (2016/17). 

 
1.6.     With regard to the Strategic Issues that have been agreed these are summarised in 

the table below (Appendix 1) which provides an outline of the issues together with 
an update of the current position. Given that these are Strategic Issues the 
responsibility for addressing them rests with the Chief Financial Officer together 
with the wider management team.  Resolution of the issues is also dependent 
upon the active support of Elected Members. The role adopted by the Audit 
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Committee has been one of monitoring and evaluating progress and where 
appropriate requiring and supporting further action from officers. 

 
 2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 

Conclusions 
 
2.1 The report is intended to provide information to allow the Audit Committee to 

consider the progress that has been secured in maintaining and improving the 
Council’s financial governance arrangements. While the evidence provided within 
the report indicates that the Council’s financial governance arrangements are robust 
and are continuing to improve it is important that this progress is maintained and 
outstanding issues are resolved. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations. 
 

2.2     To support the Audit Committee in undertaking its function of providing an ongoing 
independent review of the Council’s financial governance arrangements. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 

Consultation. 
 

3.1 There are no issues arising from this report which necessitate a detailed 
consultation process.  

 
Equalities. 

 
3.2 This report does not have any direct implications for Equalities issues.  
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
           
 4.1.   Given that the Council has a clear commitment to maintaining the quality of / 

improving its financial governance arrangements it is appropriate that a formal 
reporting mechanism is in place to the Audit Committee. This approach is in line 
with good professional practice and accordingly other options have not been 
actively considered. While there are options as to the format of this report the 
current format has been used for a period in excess of three years and has been 
amended to reflect the views of the Audit Committee. Over this period there has 
been a systematic improvement in the Council’s Financial Governance 
arrangements which indicate that the approach adopted has assisted in securing 
the required outcomes. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 

Financial 
 

          There are no additional financial implications for the Council arising from this report. 
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Risk 
 

           This report is intended to assist in ensuring that the Council has robust financial 
governance arrangements in place. As such it is a key mitigation against any failure 
or weakening in these arrangements which would have a significant impact upon  
the Council’s financial performance, its reputation  and its service delivery 
arrangements.  

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 There are no Legal or Data Protection issues arising directly from this report.  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are no Human Resources issues arising directly out of this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1. It is recommended that Audit Committee considers whether the Strategic Issues of 

Financial Governance as set out in the report reflect the key issues facing the 
Council, and raises any issues of concern which it may have with progress to date. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
(A Key Decision is one which results 
in income or expenditure to the 
Council of £50,000 or more or which 
has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

None Directly. 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities 
or Policy Framework 
 

 Robust financial Governance arrangements 
underpin the effective operation of the Council 
and its ability to secure the full range of 
Corporate Plan Priorities. 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Key Issues of Financial Governance Update 
 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If 
the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide copies of 
the background papers) 
External Audit Reports ; 
“Report to those Charged with Governance 2014/15 ISA 260” (Audit Committee 23rd 
September 2015). 
“Annual Audit Letter” (Audit Committee 14th December 2015).  
Internal Audit Consortium: 
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“Summary of Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan” (Audit Committee 12th April 
2016). 
Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Executive Director – Operations (Chief Financial Officer) 
 

 2431 
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KEY ISSUES OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE : UPDATE                   APPENDIX 1 

Issue Raised Progress to date including target dates. 

1. Take effective 
steps to balance the 
Council’s budget over 
the period of the 
Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 
 
 
 

The Council has a good record in respect of achieving targeted levels of 
savings over the past few years. On the basis of the current MTFP report 
the shortfall in respect of next year 2016/17 should be relatively easily 
resolved. The report does, however, identify a shortfall in excess of £1m 
over the final two years of the MTFP, which needs to be addressed at 
the earliest opportunity. Against this background it is important that the 
Council continues to progress its growth and transformation strategies to 
secure financial sustainability and enable it to address the identified 
shortfall. 
In addition to the position in respect of the General Fund as outlined 
above the Council in common with all social landlords will be required to 
implement a 1% p.a. rent reduction over the next four years. This policy 
together with changes in right to buy and the welfare system has a 
significant detrimental impact on the Council’s HRA and the Council will 
need to continue to actively manage the position to ensure that the 30 
year business plan remains robust.  
Progress in both these areas will continue to be reported as part of the 
Council’s quarterly budget monitoring process. 
 

2. To improve the 
Council’s Internal 
Control arrangements.  

This Key Issues of Financial Governance report, together with reports 
from Internal and External Audit should enable the Audit Committee to 
monitor the progress that is being made in respect of securing 
improvements in our internal control arrangements. Internal Audit have 
undertaken a more prominent role in the Council’s Performance 
Management arrangements since April 2013.  
Comprehensive training programme have been delivered to all cost 
centre managers during the summer of 2014, with a further programme 
completed during  the autumn of 2015.  
Progress reports from the Head of Internal Audit to this Committee will 
continue to highlight where areas have been assessed as marginal in 
respect of internal control.  
 

3. To ensure that 
issues around the 
Council’s contractual 
arrangements are 
resolved and that good 
quality arrangements 
remain in place. 

The most recent review by Internal Audit has concluded that managerial 
arrangements in this area were ‘satisfactory’ which is a significant 
improvement on the previous assessments of marginal. A number of 
measures have been put in place in order to secure further improvement 
which can be summarised as follows: 

• Two training programmes including a significant element 
concerning procurement contracts have been delivered.   

• The Council is using the contract data required under the 
Transparency Agenda as the basis for securing improvements in our 
managerial arrangements. 

• The Council has entered into a shared service arrangement with 
Chesterfield Royal Hospital in order to secure access to specialist 
procurement advice. 

• Procurement issues will continue to be a standing item within the 
Quarterly Finance, Risk and Performance meetings. 
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4. To maintain a 
high standard of external 
financial reporting 
particularly in respect of 
the published accounts, 
against a background of 
a reduction in the 
statutory timescale for 
the closure of accounts.    

The Council has continued to improve the quality of its financial accounts 

with the Audit report in 2014/15 indicating that our arrangements are 

robust. That standard needs to be maintained against a background of a 

pending tightenin in the statutory timescale for the production of the 

Statement of Accounts. In particular the Council will need to ensure 

‘corporate buy in’ to revised timescales, whilst ensuring appropriate 

training and development arrangements are in place for the accountancy 

team.  As previously outlined the Council has successfully closed its 

financial accounts for 2015/16 in line with the tighter deadline of the end 

of May. Careful planning has ensured that this tighter deadline was 

secured with relatively few issues arising. 

The position will continue to be monitored as part of the Key Issues of 

Financial Governance report. 

 


